Public Document Pack

BALDERSTONE AND KIRKHOLT
COMMUNITY MEETING
Monday 16 March 2020 at 6.30pm
Kirkholt Community Church, Daventry Road,
Rochdale OL11 2HZ

AGENDA
1.

Introductions and Apologies/Code of Conduct

2.

Minutes of last meeting and matters arising

3.

PACT Meeting - Greater Manchester Police

4.

Ward Fund

5.

Open Forum

6.

Councillor Update

7.

Updates
 Kirkholt Million
 Rochdale Boroughwide Housing

8.

Date and time of next meeting
Tuesday 9 June 2020 at 6.30pm
St Mary’s (Balderstone) Church, Oldham Road, Rochdale

Agenda Item 1
Rochdale Township Area Forums
Code of Conduct
It is established by and for the Rochdale Township Area Forums that the following
code of conduct will govern the behaviour of their members. The code of conduct will
be enforced by the Chair of this meeting.
Conduct at meetings
Members will at all times observe accepted practice while taking part in discussions
to:
• Be courteous to each other and support and assist other members in finding
the best possible solution to problems being discussed
• Allow each other the opportunity to speak and comment
• Attempt as far as possible to stick to the agenda and assist each other to
reach effective conclusions
• Operate within the constitution where applicable
• Aggression, violence, threats, harassment, intimidation and other disruptive
behaviour in the forum will not be tolerated
• The term ‘members’ applies to all those present at the meeting
Confidentiality
• Members will refrain from mentioning specific individual cases which may
cause embarrassment or identification of an individual
• Any information or item shared that is of a confidential nature will not be
disclosed to anyone else apart from members of the Forum in order to allow
the business of the meeting to proceed.
Dignity at meetings
• All those who attend Forum meetings have the right to be treated with dignity
and respect regardless of their race, colour, ethnic or national origin,
nationality, gender, marital status, age, sexuality, religion or any other matter
which causes people to be discriminated against
• The meeting will do all that is in its power to oppose all forms of harassment
and bullying
Individual Members
• Should disclose any personal interest that they consider may affect or
influence their approach to the matter being discussed
• Must show respect in all their dealings by observing reasonable standards
and courtesy, and by not seeking to take unfair advantage by virtue of their
position
Political Affiliation
• Even though individual members may be affiliated to/or be members of a
political party, they may not represent a political party in their role as
individual members of this Forum
• Elected Members attending meetings outside the ward they represent may be
allowed to speak, at the discretion of the Chair.
Breach of Code of Conduct
• If anyone attending the Forum meeting does not abide by the code of
conduct, the Chair will have the discretion to decide on an appropriate course
of action. The Chair may either issue a warning, ask the person to withdraw
from a particular agenda item or exclude that person from the meeting.
• Where a person is asked to leave a meeting, the Chair will have the discretion
to decide whether or not that person is welcome to attend future meetings.
• The Chair at his/her discretion, may close the meeting if he/she deems it
necessary

Page 2

Agenda Item 2
BALDERSTONE AND KIRKHOLT
COMMUNITY MEETING
Tuesday 26 November 2019
St Mary's (Balderstone) Church, Daventry Road, Rochdale

MINUTES

Present:

Approx. 8 members of the public

Councillors: Councillor D. Meredith
Officers:

R. Hudson (Rochdale Borough Council, Townships & Engagement Officer)
PS K. Perry, PCSO R. Hodgkinson and PCSO A. Gray (GMP)

Apologies:

Councillors K. Nickson and R. Farnell
C. Mottershead (Chair)
Y. Pickering (Rochdale Borough Council, Community Safety Officer)
P. Worthington (RBH, Community Partnership Manager)
4 members of the public

1.
INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES/CODE OF CONDUCT
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Attention was drawn to the code of conduct, a
summary of which was read out. All attendees were asked to abide by the code for the duration of
the meeting.
2.
MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.
Updates from the previous meeting
Fly tipping on Greenfield Street
A resident complained about fly tipped BT equipment (empty drums) located at the bottom of
Greenfield Street (past the Nursery) and also located on the path leading onto the trading estate.
Townships raised this matter with the Council’s Environmental Management Department and the
matter is now resolved.
Planting of wildflowers - two areas in the ward
This matter was discussed at the previous forum and Councillor Farnell advised he would raise this
matter with the Council’s Environmental Management Department.
Action 1: Councillor Farnell to update at the next forum
Crompton Avenue culvert
A resident reported evidence of areas of collapse due to a damaged/blocked culvert on Crompton
Avenue under a bungalow that was having works carried out to it. The water was reportedly running
down Oldham Road. Councillor Farnell advised the meeting that works have started to repair the
culvert by a specialist contractor (who is liaising with the Council’s contractor) instructed by the
occupant’s insurers and he would raise this matter with the Council’s Highways Department.

Page 3

Action 2: Councillor Farnell or Township Officer to report back any information direct to the
resident and advise update at the next forum
Balderstone Road tree
A resident requested that Townships report a tree matter to Rochdale Boroughwide Housing. A tree
located outside bungalows on Balderstone Road requires pruning. Township Officer updated P.
Worthington with the resident’s details to contact direct.
3.
PACT MEETING - GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE
Crime statistics for the ward (since 17 September 2019 to present day)
Criminal damage
Burglary dwelling
Burglary other
Theft of motor vehicle
Theft from motor vehicle

Last Period
46
49
7
12
12

This Period
28
27
3
7
8

PACT priorities
Anti-social behaviour
Drug dealing
Speeding cars
GMP Updates
GMP stated that due to the new computer systems being installed and the associated problems,
officers have found it hard to ascertain the correct figures logged for anti-social behaviour incidents.
GMP advised they had been working with officers from Rochdale Boroughwide Housing on
identifying youngsters who had caused trouble at The Strand and issuing behavioural orders and
warnings. Visits have also been made to St Cuthbert’s High School.
A speed operation had recently been carried out on Broad Lane that resulted in 20 vehicles being
stopped. GMP are considering carrying out speed operations every few months. A request was
made by residents to cover the Oldham Road area, particularly near to St Cuthbert’s High School.
Burglaries in the ward had seen a decrease in number by 22. This situation may be due to either
the result of an operation by GMP to target burglars or the fact that a few culprits had recently been
arrested and given custodial sentences.
Residents raised the issue of drug dealing in certain areas. GMP advised that any information must
always be escalated to them so they can target the hotspots.
4.
WARD FUND
Residents are always encouraged to identify any needs in the community, initiatives or groups that
could benefit from grants. Contact your local Ward Councillors or the Township Office for more
information and assistance.
Funding agreed recently has included providing assistance for the Conrad Cole Dedication Event to
be held in February next year and also providing the Christmas tree for the Rochdale Boroughwide
Housing’s event this week.
5.
OPEN FORUM
Conrad Cole Dedication Event on 26 February 2020
Conrad Cole who served with the Royal Regiment of Fusiliers and the youngest soldier to have died
in the first Gulf War is to be honoured on 26 February 2020 in a dedication service. New roads on
the Hill Top Park Development will be named as a tribute to Conrad’s memory as he grew up on Hill

Page 4

Top Drive, Kirkholt. The dedication service involving dignitaries, military, family and friends will take
place at the junction of Conrad Cole Road and Balderstone Road.
Potholes – Access path to the front of 1-15 Hill Top Drive (that leads down to Hogarth Road)
A resident requested the potholes on the path are fixed.
Action 3: Councillor Meredith to raise this matter with the Council’s Highways Department
for inspection and repair.
Balderstone Library extension – Update required
The extension to Balderstone Library is due to start in January. A resident enquired whether there
were any more funding options available to assist the project.
Action 4: Councillor Meredith to acquire an update.
Crompton Avenue road repairs
The road on Crompton Avenue is breaking up and requires repair.
Action 5: Councillor Meredith to ask the Council’s Highways Department to inspect and
repair the road.
6.
COUNCILLOR UPDATE
Councillor Nickson
Apologies have been received from Councillor Nickson and she provided the following written
update to the forum:
 She has been undertaking a variety of casework.
 Supporting matters at The Willows in various ways and also the Christmas tree event and the
Conrad Cole dedication event next February.
Councillor Meredith
 Councillor Meredith advised residents he’s been busy undertaking casework.
 He will be attending the Kirkholt Christmas lights switch on event at The Strand on Thursday 28
November 2019 from 4pm and he encouraged all to attend.
 Rochdale Boroughwide Housing’s social housing plans will be on show at Kirkholt Community
Church for anyone to view.
 Township funding is in the process of being allocated to restore a flag wall at the location of the
woodland off Broad Lane.
 He has recently visited the Surestart Centres at both Sandbrook and Deeplish along with taking
up the position of Governor at Holy Family School.
 Councillor Meredith advised residents that Councillor Farnell is standing down at the next local
election. Phil Massey has been selected by the Labour group as a candidate.
Councillor Farnell
Apologies were received from Councillor Farnell.
Councillor Farnell’s Surgery is held on Saturdays at 9.30am at Balderstone Library and at 11.00am
at The Strand Hub.
7.
UPDATES
Kirkholt Million
Works should be commencing soon on the Rhodes Crescent Ravine by Groundwork. The project is
to support the employment and training of groundsmen and rangers to develop and continue after
the ravine is complete.
Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH)
RBH gave apologies in advance and provided the following written update to the forum:
 The demolition of the old Strand has now been completed and planning permission will be
submitted for the residential development on the site (Strand phase 2).

Page 5







The Strand Community Hub has gone from strength to strength with the main hall now in use
78% of the time during open hours. There are new services using the facility all the time with
23 organisations and service providers currently operating from the venue throughout the week
and 1152 visits from residents in the month of October alone.
The new café – Coffee Together – has been open for a couple of weeks and it has its official
launch on Wednesday 20 November 2019. It will be serving low cost meals and drinks 5 days
a week and offers a fantastic opportunity to local people to gain skills, confidence and
qualifications as volunteers.
The Strand Christmas festivities and tree light up will take place on Thursday 28 November
2019 from 4pm. All are welcome to come and join in the fun.

8.
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Monday 16 March 2020 at 6.30pm
Venue: Kirkholt Community Church, Daventry Road, Kirkholt, Rochdale.
Agendas and minutes of the meetings are available on the Council’s website
www.rochdale.gov.uk/democracy under the heading of ‘Councillors and committees’ and then
‘Agendas, reports and minutes’.

Page 6



Minutes of the meeting


BALDERSTONE AND KIRKHOLT 
COMMUNITY MEETING

Monday 16 March 2020
Kirkholt Community Church, 

Daventry Road, Rochdale

MINUTES

Present: 4 members of the public

Councillors: Councillor D. Meredith

Officers: R. Hudson (Townships & Engagement Officer, Rochdale Borough Council)
PC J. Thompsen and PCSO R. Adams (GMP)

Apologies: Councillors K. Nickson and R. Farnell
P. Worthington (Community Partnership Manager, Rochdale Boroughwide Housing) 
4 members of the public

1. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES/CODE OF CONDUCT
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Attention was drawn to the code of conduct, a 
summary of which was read out.  All attendees were asked to abide by the code for the duration of 
the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

Updates from the previous meeting

Crompton Avenue culvert - update
 The repair to the damaged culvert under 2a Crompton Avenue is substantially complete.
 The culvert running under 2a Crompton Avenue is a 1.8m diameter brick culvert.  The repair 

was undertaken by contractors appointed by the household’s insurance company (Direct Line).
 A substantial part of the culvert had collapsed leading to large amounts of bricks and spoil 

being washed downstream and posing an increased risk of future blockage of the culvert with 
subsequent risk of flooding.

 The contractors have cleared the debris which was sitting in the culvert under the adjacent 
road; but have not cleared any more debris present further downstream which may be under 
private gardens.

 Rochdale Borough Council’s Legal Team are now pursuing the insurance company (Direct 
Line) to carry out additional clearance work downstream and they are awaiting their response.

 Local ward councillors have now instructed that the Highways Department map all the culverts 
situated in the borough, making sure they are structurally sound.

Potholes – Access path to the front of 1-15 Hill Top Drive
Councillor Meredith escalated this matter to the Council’s Highways Department and the potholes 
are now repaired.

Balderstone Library extension – update required
Councillor Meredith acquired an update – the extension is due to start in April 2020.



Crompton Avenue – road repair needed
Councillor Meredith escalated this matter to the Council’s Highways Department and the road has 
been repaired.

Hilltop Drive trees
A resident previously requested that Townships raise a tree matter with Rochdale Boroughwide 
Housing.  The trees have since been surveyed and they have been assessed as safe and healthy.  
There is a need for some pruning back, but this is non-essential work that will take place once a 
new supplier has been contracted.  There were some urgent works identified on a tree to the side of 
15 Hilltop Drive and Rochdale Boroughwide Housing have instructed Rochdale Borough Council to 
action this as a priority.

3. PACT MEETING - GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE
GMP updates
PC J. Thompsen introduced himself to the forum.  He advised that he was pleased that Balderstone 
and Kirkholt policing team was now fully staffed; made up of one PC and three PCSOs all full time.  
Councillor Meredith commented it was great to see the police visibility on the streets.  A resident 
enquired whether the government had plans to increase neighbourhood policing and GMP advised 
that there was a plan going forward with the Mayor of Manchester to get community policing back 
into areas.

PACT priorities
Anti-social behaviour
Drug dealing
Speeding cars

The forum agreed the PACT priorities should stay the same.  GMP advised that recent episodes of 
anti-social behaviour have mainly been centred at the Stoneyvale Court flats location, but an issue 
regarding the main door not closing has now been raised with Rochdale Boroughwide Housing.  
GMP also advised that anti-social behaviour at The Strand has calmed down since the buildings 
were demolished.

Speeding cars had also been a problem, but a recent traffic operation carried out on 11 March 2020 
had involved 22 cars being given tickets for the non-use of seatbelts and cars not being fit for road 
use.  Future operations every few months will be scheduled.  Councillor Meredith made a request to 
GMP that he and the other Ward Councillors be informed of the date of any future speed operations, 
offering their support.  Members of the forum and the GMP held a discussion about hotspots of 
future operations.

No statistics could be presented to the forum by GMP due to the ongoing problems encountered 
with the newly installed computerised systems still being down.

GMP reported that they are now receiving reports of bogus callers to residents’ homes offering 
assistance with shopping, etc, in light of the recent coronavirus situation.  The Council does 
currently have some staff out in the community offering assistance to residents, but the advice is to 
be vigilant and if unsure, do not open their doors.

4. WARD FUND
Township funds are now all spent for this financial year, however, residents are always encouraged 
to identify any needs in the community, initiatives or groups that could benefit from future grants.  
Contact your local Ward Councillors or the Township Office for more information and assistance.

Matters funded in the ward 2019/20
Balderstone Library Christmas event £300
Santa's Grotto selection boxes £311
Kirkholt Ride & Repair £2,820



Kirkholt Bowling Club Ground Maintenance £500
Balderstone Library display boards £500
Wellfield Place Japanese Knotweed £160
Kirkholt Our Local Pantry Christmas hampers £350
Apple Tree Way salt bin £1,006
Balderstone Road bollards £1,931
The Willows Allotment bulbs/seeds £69
Aldwych & Tavistock Road Junction bollards £625
Kirkholt Christmas tree £770
Broad Lane Wood Flag Wall Restoration £1,595
Conrad Cole Dedication Service road closures £520
Flowers for Conrad Cole Dedication Service £60

5. OPEN FORUM
COVID-19
Councillor Meredith informed the forum that he is meeting with fellow Councillors and officers, along 
with volunteers to hand deliver a leaflet to all households of the ward to offer assistance to the more 
vulnerable members of society.  It will form a co-ordinated response and offer assistance with food, 
prescriptions and also address any social issues encountered by residents in light of the current 
situation.

Conrad Cole Dedication Event – 26 February 2020
On the 26 February, Conrad Cole who served with the Royal Regiment of Fusiliers and the 
youngest soldier to have died in the first Gulf War, was honoured in a dedication service held at the 
junction of Balderstone Road and the new ‘Conrad Cole Road’, Kirkholt.  The dedication service 
involved dignitaries, military, family and friends and the event was attended by several hundred 
people.

6. COUNCILLOR UPDATE
Councillor Nickson
Councillor Nickson gave her apologies but provided the following written update to the forum:
 Councillor Nickson has been undertaking a variety of casework.
 Supporting matters at The Willows for the good of patients and local residents.
 Finalising spending from Ward Funds on bollards along Balderstone Road and also 

Balderstone Park works.

Councillor Meredith
 Councillor Meredith advised residents he’s been busy undertaking casework.
 He has been vocal to senior officers of the Council regarding cancelling all public meetings in 

light of the current situation concerning COVID-19.
 Councillor Meredith stated he is opposed to the traffic regulation order for double yellow 

lines/traffic restrictions on Queensway.
 Updated that Well i’th Lane has now been resurfaced.
 Gleeson Home’s new developments situated on both Hill Top Drive and Queen Victoria Street 

will require resurfacing works carried out to the highway in front of the properties.  Councillor 
Meredith has written to the developer, stating he feels they should be responsible for these 
works not the Council.

 A walk around Balderstone Park was recently carried out by officers and Councillors to address 
concerns regarding making the park more secure and also in order to plant trees.  The group 
also have plans to start the process of making it Green Flag status, although this is a lengthy 
procedure and it may be delayed because of the development plans.

 Springhill Playing Fields – the location of the footpath to be reinstated is still under discussion 
due to the plans from 1929 showing it as next to the current touchline of the football field.

Councillor Farnell
Councillor Farnell gave his apologies.



7. UPDATES
Kirkholt Million
The annual general meeting will hopefully be held next week, but in light of the current COVID-19 
outbreak, this may now be cancelled.  Preparations are now being finalised regarding the next five 
year plan, moving forward until the end of the scheme in 2026.  There is a suggestion that £300k is 
earmarked for schools, but the books still need to be balanced before figures are finalised on 
expenditure in the future.  The cleaning of the ravine is due to be finished by late spring.

Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH)
Rochdale Boroughwide Housing gave apologies.

8. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday 9 June 2020 at 6.30pm
Venue: St Mary’s Church, Oldham Road, Balderstone, Rochdale.

Agendas and minutes of the meetings are available on the Council’s website
www.rochdale.gov.uk/democracy under the heading of ‘Councillors and committees’ and then 
‘Agendas, reports and minutes’.


